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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION 

vs. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

OF 

ANGELA JO HOLDER ET AL § 

D/B/A MR. G's 
PERMIT NO. BG-417225 

§ 
§ 

LICENSE NO. BL-417226 § 

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
(T ABC CASE NO. 580327) 

§ 
§ ADNllNISTRATIVE HEARING 

P.R< PPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) initiated this action 
seeking forfeiture of the conduct surety bond posted by Angela Jo Holder et al (Respondent) d/b/a 
Mr. G's. Respondent posted a conduct surety bond on the 23rd day of July, 1997, in compliance 
with Sections 11.11 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code). The Commission's Staff(thc 
Staff) recommended that the bond be forfeited because Respondent had committed three violations 
of the Code since September 1, 1995. This proposal for decision agrees with the Staffs 
recommendation that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. Jurisdiction, Notice, and Procedural History 

There are no contested issues ofjurisdiction or notice in the proceeding. Therefore, those 
matters are set out in the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law without further discussion 
here. 

On April 1, 1999, Don Smith, Administrative Law Judge for the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH), convened a public hearing at the Hearing Facility of the Stale 
Offi~e ofAdministrative Hearings, Houston, Texas. Respondent, called by phone and requested a 
continuance. The continuance ~as denied and Respondent was allowed to make her appearance · ·a 
ph~ne. Andrew del Cueto, Assistant Attorney General, appeared in person to represent the Sta ff. 
Evidence and argument were heard. At the conclusion of the hearing the record was closed. 

II. Conduct Surety Bond 

On August 1, 1997, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit BG-417225 
and Retail Dealer's On-Premise Late Hours License, BL-417226, to Respondent fo; the premise~ 
known as Mr. G's, 2415 S. 11th Street, Beaumont, Jeffferson County, Texas. 

On July 23, 1997, Respondent executed a conduct surety bond for . . (}Ullt of 
$5,000 as required by section I 1.1 I 0 f the Code. :0(Ji: § n w InI 
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IV. Forfeiture of Conduct Surety Bond 

The Commission may revoke or suspend a permit, if the holder violates a provision of the 
Code or a rule of the Commission. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 6.01. "Permittee" means a 
person who is the holder of a permit provided for in the Code, or an agent, servant, or employee of 
that person. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 1.04 (11). TEX. ADMIN. CODE Section 33.24 (j) 
governs forfeiture of a conduct surety bond, and provides that the Commission may seek forfeiture 
when a license or permit has been canceled, or where there has been a final adjudication that the 
licensee or permittee has committed three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995. 

When posting a conduct surety bond, the permit or license holder must agree not to violate 
a Texas law relating to alcoholic beverages, or a Conunission rule. The holder must also agree that 
the amount of the bond shall be paid to the state if the permit is revoked, or, on final adjudication, 
that the holder violated a provision of the Code. The Commission's rule at TEX. ADl'vfiN. CODE 
Section 33.24 also applies and requires forfeiture upon cancellation, or upon final adjudication 
determining a holder has committed three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 On August I, 1997, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, BG-417225, 
and Retail Dealer's On-Premise Late Hours License, BL-417226 to Respondent for the 
premises lmown as Mr. G's, 2415 S. 1 I th Street, Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas. On 
July 23, 1997, Respondent, executed a conduct surety bond for Mr. G's in the amount of 
$5,000 as required by section 11.11 of the Code. By terms of this bond, it became effective 
on the date of the issuance of the permit, which was August 1, 1997. 

2. 	 The hearing was convened on April 1, 1999, at the Hearings Facility of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings, 2020 North Loop West, Suite 111, Houston, Texas. Respondent 
appeared via telephone. Andrew del Cueto, Assistant Attorney General, appeared in person 
to represent the Staff Evidence and argument were heard, and the record was closed at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

3. 	 Petitioner sent proper and timely notice of the hearing to Respondent by Amended Notice 
ofHearing dated February 23, 1999, and received by Respondent on March 10, 1999. 

4. 	 On February 9, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver ofHearing," in Docket 
Number 577649, regarding a violation of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, 
Respondent did not deny that on February 6, 1998, Respondent permitted a possession of 
Distilled Spirits by BG by Licensee in violation ofSection 25.09. Respondent waived their 
right to a hearing to contest the violation ofthe Code and aclmowledged that their permit 
would be suspended or canceled by the Commission unless they paid a civil penalty. By the 
signature, they acknowledged that the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond could 
~~ 	 . 

5. 	 On February 12, 1998, the Commission Administrator entered an order finding Respondent 
had committed a violation of the Code consistent with Respondent's admissions found in 
Findings of Fact No. 5. 
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6. 	 On May 28, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing," in Docket 
Number 578987, regarding two violations of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, 
Respondent did not deny that on May 10, 1998, Respondent permitted a minor to possess an 
alcoholic beverage on the licensed premises in violation ofSection I 06.13 (a), and had a Fire 
Code Violation in violation of Section 11.61 (b) (7). 

7. 	 On June 2, 1998, the Commission Administrator entered an Order finding that Respondent 
had conunitted two violations of the Code, consistent with Respondent's admissions found 
in Finding of Fact No. 7. 

8. 	 Respondent has committed three violations of the Code and has three final adjudications 
regarding these violations since September I, 1995. 

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 
Subchapter B ofChapter 5, of the TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE. 

2. 	 The State Office ofAdministrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the matters related to the 
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions oflaw, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE ANN., 
Sections 2003.021 (b) and 2003.042 (6). 

3. 	 As referenced in Findings ofFact Nos. 2 and 3, the parties received proper and timely notice 
of the hearing pursuant to TEX. GOY 'T CODE ANN Sections 2001.051 and 2001.052. 

4. 	 Based upon Findings of Fact Nos. I and 4, Respondent holds Wine and Beer Retailer's 
Permit, BB-417225, and Retail Dealer's On-Premise Late Hours License, BL-417226, and 
posted a conduct surety bond in accordance with the requirements set forth in 16 TEX. 
AD:MIN. CODE Section 33.24 and TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE Section 11.11. 

5. 	 Based upon Findings of Fact Nos. 5-9, Respondent violated 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
Section 33.24 and TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE Section 11.11 by violating a Commission rule 
and law of the State ofTexas relating to alcoholic beverages, while holding a Wine and Beer 
Retailer's Permit no. BG-417225 and a Retail Dealer's On-Premise Late Hours License no. 
BL-417226, issued by the Commission, having three violations ofthe Code since September 
1995. 

6. 	 Based on Finding ofFact No. 5-9, the conduct surety bond executed by Respondent should 
be forfeited to the State. 

Signed this -.L!::_ day of April, 1999. 

h~ 
DON SMITH 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
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